Consolidated financials

Income Statement (€ m) 1H22 1H21 Δ y-o-y (%)
Net Interest Income 700.0 669.7 4.5
Commission income 255.7 208.9 22.4
Other Income 572.3 45.3 >100
Operating Income 1,528.0 924.0 65.4
Operating Expenses (450.0) (433.1) 3.9
Pre-Provision Income 1,078.0 490.9 >100
Loan Loss Provisions (125.8) (224.3) (43.9)
Other impairments (33.5) (10.0) >100
Adjusted Profit before tax1 932.6 263.0 >100
Adjusted Net Profit1 759.7 195.1 >100
Discontinued operations, Cairo & FPS transactions 230.53 0.0 >100
Restructuring costs (after tax) & tax adjustments (49.5) (5.0) >100
Net Profit / loss 940.7 190.0 >100

Balance sheet (€ m) 1H22 1H21 Δ y-o-y (%)
Consumer Loans 3,372 3,421 (1.5)
Mortgages 10,173 11,488 (11.5)
Household Loans 13,544 14,910 (9.2)
Small Business Loans 3,858 4,501 (14.3)
Corporate Loans 19,896 18,136 9.7
Business Loans 23,754 22,637 4.9
Senior notes 4,985 3,503 42.3
Total Gross Loans2 42,266 41,083 2.9
Total Deposits 53,996 49,742 8.6
Total Assets 80,180 70,859 13.2

591. Country view.   2. As reported to the Central Banks.   3. Adjusted profit before tax.   4. Adjusted net profit.

SEE operations key figures – 2Q221

Bulgaria Cyprus Serbia Lux Sum

Balance Sheet
(€m)

Assets 7,252 8,476 2,396 2,181 20,305

Gross loans 5,109 2,549 1,648 745 10,051

Net loans 4,941 2,501 1,599 745 9,786

NPE loans 211 55 108 0 374

Deposits 6,373 6,976 1,517 1,739 16,605

CAD2 20.9% 26.0% 24.2% 20.2%

Income
statement (€m)

Core Income 70.1 39.4 21.5 8.7 139.7

Operating Expenses (32.3) (11.2) (15.3) (6.1) (64.9)

Loan loss provisions (8.5) (0.9) (2.6) (0.0) (12.0)

Profit before tax3 26.5 27.8 2.3 2.6 59.2

Net Profit4 23.8 24.6 2.0 1.9 52.3

Branches (#)
Retail 192 - 96 - 288

Business / Private banking centers 13 8 6 2 29

Headcount (#) 3,012 434 1,520 109 5,075

1H 2022 Results

Appendix II – Glossary

61

Glossary – Definition of Alternative Performance Measures
(APMs) & other selected financial measures / ratios

This document contains financial data and measures as published or derived from the published consolidated financial statements which
have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Additional sources used, include information
derived from internal information systems consistent with accounting policies and other financial information such as consolidated Pillar 3
report. The financial data are organized into two main reportable segments, Greece view and International Operations view.